that there shall be no separate ballot paper for women candidates.  

The Hon’ble Supreme Court by its order dated 05.02.2026 in Transfer Petition (s) 
(Civil) No. 3577-3590/2025 (Bar Council of India Vs. Prahlad Sharma & Ors), has 
confirmed the non-refundable election fee of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs 

Twenty-Five Thousand only) payable by advocates who are desirous of contesting 
the elections.  

SCHEDULE 

1.  Total Number of Seats 25 
2.  Number of Seats for which election is to be held 23 
 Number of other candidates to be elected 

- Members who have been Advocates for

[...]

all enclosures and declarations, along with an affidavit by the prospective 
candidate (regarding pendency of disciplinary proceedings, criminal cases or 
conviction within a period of 9 months), prior to the date of the Election.  

7. A non-refundable Application Fee of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs 
Twenty-Five Thousand only) is to be paid by each Demand Draft / Bankers’ 
Cheque in favour of "The Secretary, Bar Council of Kerala", payable at Kochi. 

8. The Nomination Form, as and when uploaded, can be downloaded from the 
Election Page of the website and shall be submitted during the office hours on